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The Association of European Businesses (AEB) is: 

 An independent non-commercial organisation founded in 1995;

 Today, the AEB is the main representation of foreign investors in the 
Russian Federation;

 An active community of more than 500 members from the EU, the European 
Free Trade Association (EFTA) and other countries, which do business in 
the Russian Federation;

 An advocate of the interests of its members working in 65 industrial and cross-
sectoral committees, sub-committees and working groups;

 Working to improve the business, investment and trade environment in Russia for 
the AEB members through information support, lobbying and networking 
activities;

 Promoting partnership and economic integration between the Russian 
Federation and the European Union.

AEB: General information
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 Conducted annually, and in 2017 for the tenth time;  

 A highly valuable source of first-hand information that gives an overview of 
the Russian investment climate attractiveness and highlights the key 
challenges and strategies of European companies doing business in Russia; 

 Assists in maintaining productive relations with the Russian authorities and 
in facilitating AEB lobbying activities aimed at representing and 
defending the interests of its member companies;

 In 2017 additional issues regarding the impact on company performance and 
the economy of the Russian Federation of various factors such as the price of 
oil, import substitution, sanctions, the economic policy of the Russian 
Federation, the election of Donald Trump as the president of the US, the results 
of the referendum on the UK's withdrawal from the EU, whether Russia's 
economic policy will change after the presidential elections of 2018.



 With the support of the International Institute of Market and Social Research 
GfK-Rus.

AEB survey: 
Strategies and Prospects for European 
Companies in Russia
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GfK Rus 2016

5

• RUB 2,874 million (2016)

• 360 full-time employees

• 800 interviewers, 100 contractor 

companies

• 1316 projects for 411 clients 

(2016)

• 1,380,000 interviews (2016)

• Surveys in 83 constituents of the 

Russian Federation

Revenue

Employees

Results

Geography
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Methodology

7
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Methodology & main research 
goals

• To define the level of business activities comfort in 

Russia for the AEB member companies and evaluate 

their investment climate perception.
Main research goal

• Online and face-to-face interviews (CAWI and 

PAPI) with the top management of AEB member 

companies operating in Russia.

• The survey was conducted in March-April 2017. 

• 79 companies

Methodology

Sample size
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Company profiles

9
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Respondents by countries 
of origin and sectors, %

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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4

0
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9

3

3

7

3

10

5

1

21

21

9

9

11

2

8

7

8

5

2

17

Professional services

Engineering & Construction

Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals

Automotive

Transport & Logistics

FMCG & Retail

Energy & Natural Resources

Financial services

IT & Telecommunications

Media & Entertainment

Other

2017

2016

2015

*Many Russian AEB member companies have a share of capital in European countries 
and/or were founded by citizens of European countries

19
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8

8

6

6

5

4

28

17
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9

7

7

7

5

6

21

15

27

9

7

6

6

5

3

23
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Russia*

Netherlands

Finland

France

Sweden

USA

Italy

Other

2017

2016

2015

Q1. Please indicate your company’s market sector
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Q2. What is the size of your company in Russia?

Employees

Average number of 
employees per 

company 

Size of company

19%

32%

14%

9%

19%

3%

5%

19%

34%

12%

9%

15%

4%

9%

Less than 15 employees

15-100 employees

101-250 employees

251-1000 employees

1001-5000 employees

More than 5000
employees

Don’t know

2016

2015

2016 787

2015 835

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
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Market entry

12
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7
6

3

4
3
3

6
3
5

8
9

7
5

13

15
18

22

64
53
53

43
38

56

72
60

73

3
11

6

31
28

34

16
18

28

33
30

33

19
15

22

49
45

60

22
38
41

42
48

43

21
33

27

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

2015
2016
2017

Very important Important

Q5. How important were the following reasons for your entry into the Russian market? 
Q6. How important are the selected "very important" reasons in the current market?

Reasons for entering the 
Russian market, %

*Reasons that are still fully important in the current market

Large potential of the 
market*

Positive market 
dynamics

Large market size*

Skilled personnel

Russian government 
support/incentives

Low competition 

Lucrative raw materials 
costs

Low personnel costs

Other

Reasons

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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Prospects for companies  
and the business 
environment

14
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Source: Rosstat, GfK-Rus calculations, April 2017.

Main macroeconomic 
indicators in Russia, % 

2011

(%)

2012

(%)

2013

(%,)

2014

(%)

2015

(%)

2016

(%)

2017*

(%)

Gross Domestic Product
4.3 3.4 1.3 0.6 -3.7 -0.2 0.9

Industrial production index
5.3 3.0 0.4 1.7 -3.4 -0.1 2.3

Retail trade revenue

(at comparable prices, 

adjusted for inflation)

7.0 6.3 3.9 2.7 -1.6 -4.8 -4.0

Per capita income, real
1.2 5.8 3.7 -0.8 -4.0 -5.9 2.7

Unemployment
5.0 4.7 4.1 5.2 5.6 5.6 5.1

Inflation
6.1 6.6 6.5 11.4 12.9 5.4 3.7

*GfK-Rus forecast for 2017.
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Q3. Please specify your company’s turnover in Russia in 2016.
Q4. How did the company turnover in 2016 compare to 2015? 

Company turnover 
in 2016, %

54

14

30

1

43

20

36

1

55

14

28

4

Increased No change Decreased Don’t know

2016 2015 2014

35

23

10

17

11

4

Less than 10 million Euros

11-50 million Euros

51-100 million Euros

101-500 million Euros

More than 500 million Euros

Don’t know

A significant increase/decrease from previous year

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)

89 AEB members (2016) 

108 AEB members (2015) 
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Q15. How has the overall state of the economy developed in the first 3 months compared to your expectations 

at the start of the year? 

Q19. How do business results in the first 3 months compare to targets? 

Growth of the economy and 
business in the first 3 months, %

Expectations regarding the economy Expectations regarding business growth

3

22

51

24

0

17

62

21

0

32

54

14

Don’t know

Better

As expected

Worse

2017

2016

2015

4

16

47

33

2

21

55

21

1

14

60

25

Don’t know

Better

As expected

Worse

2017

2016

2015

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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Q13. How do you expect your investments to change in 2017 vs. 2016? 

Investments, %

42

47

9

3

23

49

27

1

23

35
39

3

Will increase Will not change Will decrease Don’t know

2017 2016 2015

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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Q20. What is your 3-year forecast for your company’s business in Russia?  

Turnover and profit in the 
coming 3 years, %

75

70

55

22

17 19

3

12

22

1 1
5

2017 2016 2015

53
52

40

30

27
29

14

19

24

3 2

7

2017 2016 2015

Revenue Profit

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 

Will increase Will not change Will decrease Don’t know
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Q17. How do you think investment by foreign companies in Russia will develop over the next 2-3 years? 

Investment in the sectors and in 
Russia overall 
in the next 2-3 years, %

In your sector In Russia as a whole

43

19 19

39

44

27

14

35

50

4
2

4

2017 2016 2015

51

35

20

35

29

20

11

33

54

3 3
6

2017 2016 2015
A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 

Will increase Will not change Will decrease Don’t know
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Q16. How would you evaluate the economic outlook for Russia?

Economic outlook for Russia 
in the coming 10 years, %

57

75

82

30

22

1011

4 4
1 0

4

Short term (1-2 years) Medium term (3-5 years) Long term (6-10 years)

Growth Stagnation Decline Don’t know

A significant increase/decrease from 2016
Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
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Financing

22



© GfK 2017 | Strategies and Prospects For European Companies in Russia | 23 May    2017 23

Q11. On average, what is the percentage of delayed payments over the last 12 months? 
Q12. What is the average number of days that delayed payments have been overdue in the last 12 months? 
Q10. Have you ever resorted to court action to recover debts? 

Delayed payments, %

11

57

22

7

2

2

5

58

27

7

2

1

6

62

24

8

0

0

Don’t know

Less than 20%

20-40%

40-60%

60-80%

More than 80%

2017

2016

2015

14

14

28

32

12

7

25

18

38

12

9

23

22

34

13

Don’t know

Less than 14
days

Less than a
month

From 1 to 3
months

More than 3
months

2017

2016

2015 5

40

14

35

7

1

37

14

38

10

4

37

14

38

10

Don’t know

No, we have never
had bad debts

No, we did not think
that the courts

could resolve this
problem

Yes, we went to
court and were

successful

Yes, we went to
court but were not

successful

2017

2016

2015

48% went to 
court

Payments received late Average number of days of 
overdue payments

Legal action to recover debts

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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Q14. What do you expect to be the most significant barriers to financing in 2017? 

The answer total may exceed 100% as multiple answers are possible. 

The most significant barriers 
to financing, %

7

9

32

12

32

59

10

17

29

12

35

62

9

11

22

22

32

47

Unwillingness of institutional investors to provide
loans

Unwillingness of shareholders to provide loans

Insufficient cash flow/auto financing capacity

Limited number of financial instruments offered by
Russian banks

Restricted access to bank loans

High interest rates

2017

2016

2015

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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Perception of the business 
environment

25
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Q7. How would you evaluate the level of business interaction in Russia? 

Business culture of 
counterparts, %

6

6

8

9

30

33

58

56

58

68

58

58

57

38

32

33

22

32

5

8

1

6

3

3

1

6

3

3

Other government officials

Legislative bodies

Customs authorities

Tax authorities

Suppliers

Contractors

Clients/Customers

Positively Neutrally Negatively Don’t know

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
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Q9. What are the most significant barriers to business (production operations/ service provision)? 

The answer total may exceed 100% as multiple answers are possible. 

The most significant barriers to 
business in Russia, %

8

7

10

11

26

32

58

9

8

12

11

20

25

55

5

10

17

18

24

25

60

Unavailability of developed land plots

Cuts in public utility services

Insufficient quality of input materials

Lack of state-of-the-art production facilities

Insufficient reliability of supply chain

Lack of qualified personnel

Regulatory restrictions

2017

2016

2015

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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Q18. What degree of improvement do you expect for each of the following operational challenges over the next two years? 

Expectations for improvement in different 
operating units over the next 2 years, %

5

5

6

8

8

9

10

11

14

44

62

65

47

25

44

32

34

60

46

27

23

39

62

43

58

52

18

5

6

6

6

5

4

0

3

9

Regulatory restrictions on activities

Labour force capabilities

Reliability of supply chain partners

Rising labour costs

Corruption

Customs regulations

Bureaucracy

Taxes and duties

Infrastructure

Significant improvement Moderate improvement No improvement Don’t know

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
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Current economic and 
political situation

29
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Q21. How did Russia's WTO accession affect your business in Russia?

Russia's accession to 
the WTO, %

The impact of WTO accession on the company

20

25

72

70

6

4

1

1

Positively Had no impact Negatively Don’t know

2016

2017

A significant increase/decrease from 2016

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
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Q22. What is the impact on your company of the following factors?

Impact of various factors on 
company business

3%

29%

3%

17%

23%

5%

29%

27%

54%

43%

41%

85%

81%

66%

39%

39%

37%

32%

9%

8%

3%

5%

4%

4%

5%

6%

6%

Positively Has no impact

Negatively DON’T KNOW

Sanctions against Russia

Oil prices

Russian sanctions against the EU and U.S.

Russian economic policy

Import substitution

The results of the referendum on the 
withdrawal of Great Britain from the EU

The election of Donald Trump

as president of the US

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
A significant increase/decrease from 2016
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Q23. What is the impact of the following factors on the Russian economy?

Impact of various factors 
on the RF economy

8%

14%

33%

32%

57%

11%

11%

23%

8%

25%

15%

70%

80%

77%

60%

54%

37%

22%

14%

8%

4%

4%

5%

6%

6%

5%

6%

Positively Has no impact

Negatively DON’T KNOW

Sanctions against Russia

Russian sanctions against the EU and U.S.

Oil prices

Russian economic policy

Import substitution

The election of Donald Trump

as president of the US

The results of the referendum on the withdrawal 

of Great Britain from the EU

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
A significant increase/decrease from 2016
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Q24. In your opinion, will Russia's economic policy change after the presidential elections of 2018? 

Presidential elections 2018

Will Russia's economic policy change after the presidential 
elections of 2018?

29 68 3

Yes, will change No, will not change DON’T KNOW

Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
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AEB-GfK Barometer and 
conclusions

34
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AEB-GfK Barometer: 
Business expectations in Russia

Integrated index
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• Short-term expectations index (I = 146)
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• Expected revenues index (I = 172)

• Expected profits index (I = 139)
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1. The macroeconomic forecast is positive. The number of companies that expect the Russian economy to 
grow in the short and medium term has significantly increased from last year. The long-term economic 
prospects remain at a high level.

2. Against the backdrop of the improvement in the current state of the business environment and positive 
expectations regarding doing business in Russia, the comprehensive AEB-GfK index rose 21 points from 
2016 and stands at 141 points out of a possible 200. The index shows positive expectations and has 
now approached the level it was at in 2013 (144).

3. The financial conditions AEB members work in are quite acceptable.  The main problems remain the 
high interest rates, and restricted access to bank loans. 

4. The business culture and business environment of the country have a modest rating. Work with 
legislative, customs and tax authorities is rated rather negatively. Regulatory constraints, lack of skilled 
labour and the low reliability of the supply chain are the main obstacles to business.

5. AEB members do not expect the situation with corruption and bureaucracy to improve in the next two 
years.

6. Most AEB member companies note that they do not expect changes to Russia's current economic policy 
after the 2018 elections.

7. The factors having the most negative impact on the performance of AEB member companies in Russia: 
sanctions against the Russian Federation, oil prices, Russian sanctions against the EU and the US, and the 
economic policy of the Russian Federation. The results of the referendum on the withdrawal of the UK 
from the EU and the election of Donald Trump as president of the US have had the smallest negative 
impact on company performance and the Russian economy. 

Main conclusions

37
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Appendix

38
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Q8. What does you company produce in Russia?

Areas of interest of companies 
in Russia, %

7

0

5

27

64

3

1

6

21

71

1

8

25

67

Don’t know

Raw materials

Semi-finished products

Finished products

No production/we provide services

2017 2016 2015

What is produced

A significant increase/decrease from 2016 Base = 79 AEB members (2017)
89 AEB members (2016) 
108 AEB members (2015) 
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Thank you for your time!

40

The Association of European Businesses (AEB):
3, building 16, Krasnoproletarskaya st., Moscow, 127473
Tel: +7 (495) 234 27 64 
www.aebrus.ru 

GfK-Rus
8a, floor 11, Ryazanskiy pr., Moscow, 109428
T 937-72-22
www.gfk.ru


